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lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - TOLEN Vo KEA~I'fY AND MOONEYo 

ROBERT Po TOLEN 
; ' ) 

) 
) 

Appellant, 
Vo 

) 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL.OF THE TOWN ) 
OF KEARNY, and JOH~A.o MOONEY, ) 
JRo, trading a$·JACKVS BAR AND ) . 
GRILL . . ) 

' ) · ·' .... Resporidents .. 

• .. ·• ·.·1 

. ON APPEAL 

CONGLUSIONS AND ORDER ! 

~Jirnm.er & Chasnoff, Esqs .. , by Sol Jo Chasnoff, Esq o, Attorneys for. 
. · · . · · Appellant o. 

.• • i 

, ~obert' J; McCurrie, Esqo., Attorn~y tci~ Respondent Mayor and Councilo 
·" ·c,l)arles· Fo PauliB, Jro;·. Esqo, Attorney for Respondent Johri.A ... Mooney, 
. . . Jro . · .. · 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
I' 

.. ,!, 

' 

This is an appeal from the action' of ·respondent Mayor and 
Council whereby it transferred a· plenary .retail· consumption license 
held by respondent John Ao Moone~, Jro~ from 96 Kearny Avenue to. 
467 Kearny Avenue; Kearny Q. • • :: 

Appellant, wr'.to is the owner of 465 Kearny- Avenue., alleges that 
the action of respondent .. Mayor and Council- was erroneous because (1) 
the Conclusions and Order entered in a'pr~vious appeal, enti~~ed 
Mooney Vo Kearny, are: still in full fo:pce .. and effect 9 · ( 2) the section 
to which the· license was trans.ferred i$ devoted·pattly. to business 
purposes .and ·p~ar:tly ·to residential purpo:s.esj a·nd no licenses have 
been. issu.ed in. that.:· section of the tow*1 ;f of.· a peri.od of fifteen _ 
years~ · {3) the; 'new location .. is opposite tl1e. War Memorial Park and 
CornmunitY. House, and:there·are .ten churches within a radius of six 
blocks ·of the licensed premiseso Other r~asons for .r~versal are set 

· forth in pet'i ti on of appeal but, since i no subs:tant.ial evidence. was 
presented in support of any. of .the add:L tional · re·a·$6qs·, they. will· :be 
considered as abandoned., · . : · · . · · . · · ··t::~"!"> . - · ·: · 

' ' . ). ~ ' : . 

The ·records. of this Division show; that ·cin-.September-. 22·,. l94B, 
respondent, Mayor:and Council, denied a previous application"filed 
by John A., Mooney, Jro.for a transfer.9f his licens~ from.:.96.Kearny 
Avenue. to 467 Kearny ·:.Avenue o At .. · the tiTI1e th.is. applicati·~n was ·con­
sidered, four· council.men vat ed.· t·o. deny: t.he · appli ca ti on.~ four council­
men· voted to gra:pt t.he appl~c.atiqn,· apd the Mayor cast the'. deciding 

· v·ote whereby. t·he :appli-cat!ion was denied a On appeal taken to the · 
Director, an: order,· Wq·s ~nt.ered ·ar+ Janua.ry 19, 1949, affirming. the 

. ~ction of the· Mayor:~n4 Qo~ncil~.~.Mooh~y Vo. Kearny, Bulletin a30~ 
Item 6 ... · .Afte·r. obtainfng· . .a renewal .of 0is license for the present 
licensing-year at 96 Kearny Averiue,· John.Ao Mooney, Jro filed~ ~e­
cond application to ·transfer his. license to 467 Kearny Avenue o .· 

Written objections;. to the t;ransf"er wer.~ filed with-the Mayor and 
Council by appe·lla.nt and others o. ·.: ·Afte.n heO..ring held on February 13, 
1950, at which ·all ·objectors were given .an ·opportunity to be .heard, 
and petitions for and against tl).e .. tra:'ns\.:fer- were considered 9 .respo.n­
dent Mayor and Council granted ~~id.·~~plication.to transfer th~.:li-
censeo Appellant thereafter filed thi~ appealo · 

Ther~:has.been no subst~n~~al cha~ge in.ihe·character of this 
section of Kearriy Avenue and the surrorinding area since the pre~ious· 
appeal was decidedo As indicated in the previous appeal, Kearny 
Avenue is ·the principal business stree~ of the town, and the northerly 
section of Kearny Avenue is de~oted pa~tly to business purposes and 
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is partly residential in char.acter. Th~'~e_/~':q'.as'.:b.een no change in the· 
location ·of the Memor.i?~ Park or. any of the·',-:ten·::churches. mentioned· . 
thereino A large number of" the obje··ctors- reside on the side streets~ 
which are unquestion~bly residential in charactero . . 

. ·I', .. . 

The evidence· herein discloses that, b$tween ·the tfmE? the first· .. 
application was deni~d ·and ihe second applidation granted, the mem­
bership of respondent Mayor. and Council has been· almost COII1:pletely 
cha.ngedo Coun1cilman Heale"y, ·who voted in ·ft:wor of the first appli"'." 
cation, has since been elected Mayor of. the:town, replacing Mayor 
Gilzean who cast the deciding vote denying the first·applicationo 
Councilman MacPhail, who v6ted to deny the first application, is 
still a memb~r bf respondent Mayor and Council and voted to deny the 
second applicationo Seven n~w councilmen .have been elected to re­
place seven former councilmeno All. of the n~w councilmen, except 
·Councilmait I Za_chau, VOtE?d to grant the. second applicationo. Thus.it 
appears that the second applic~tion was granted by a vote of ~eyen­
to-two, with:only Councilmen M~cPhail and Zacha~ voting in the 
negative o · 

The dec.ision in the form.er appeal is not binding upon respondent 
Mayor and Council as presently con~titutedo Each· applitation.·is a 
separate application, and must be decided in the sound discretion of 
the 16c~l issuing authority as =constituted at the time the applica­
tion is consideredo In the prior. appeal the burden was upon the 
appellant, John _Ao Mo.oney, Jro,. to show that. th,e d_iscretionary power 
.~f th~ loc~l issuing atithority·in denying his applica~ion had bee~ 
U:nrea·sonably ·exe.rc~sedo 1n the present appeal the. situation is re~ 
versedo ·The burden is now·upon appellant herein to show that the 
action of the local issuing authority was arbitrary or unr~asonable. 
Unless that burdep is .met, ... the action of the issuing a·uthori ty must 
be considered-·reasonabl~, a~ lea~t i~ ~~e"absenc~~of·any.~roqf _of 
bad faith against any member of the issuing·auth9~ityo -Hearty Vo 
Liberty and J.amison;. Bu+letin 671, Item 5o · . . .. · · 

.. ·. 

At the hea~i~i held ·~er~in, Mayoi Healey ·an~-e~ch of .the.counci~ 
men,. except Councilman Zachau) testified urt~er oath and subject to 
cross-examinatlono· Councilman Mac.Ph.ail testi.fied, in substance,. that 
he was opposed to the trahsfer pf the license to· the no~therly sec­
tion of Kearny Avenue becaus~· of the character 6f the n~ighborhood 
arid because num·erous residents objected to the transfero ·Mayor Healey 
arid ~i~·coun~ilmen· testified;.· in:s~b§tanc~, ·that they co~side~ed the 
business ·~ha~acter of this s~dtioh of ·Kearny Avenue, the p~oximity-of 
the. War ·Memorial a:q.d Communi ti 'Hou·se, and the petitions filed, and 
concluded ·that:, under all tne circumstanc_es, the application for· 
tran~£er should b~· grantedo At:~~ast three .of the Councilmen are war 
.veteranso Unquestionably the_re':->are ~ la:rge number o.f busines-s places 
in the immediate vicinity of the premises to which the· ·license was 
:tr~nsfe~red~ On the same side of Ke~rny Avenu~, between Quincy A~e­

. n~e: and Pavonia.Aven~e, ·the f6llo~ing businesses are pre~eritly loca­
,:- ted-~ · automobile show-room, c_andy· shop, -super. market, b.eaut"y. parlor, 

.mattress company, and servi'.ce .. st0tion.c. On the opposite side of . 
K;e·2.rny· Avenue,· between Quincy· Av_enue· and Oakwood Avenu_e_, the following 
··businesses ar·e, presently .located-~ . $E?ryi.~e station, laundry, plumber, 
barber:shopi·meat· m~rket~ shoe r~paif shop, radio _store, ~nd ~a~ ~ta­
ti.on_e: ·while ·there· are sorrie resi_dences ·on Kearny A_venue, . and whi1e 
there are ap~rtment~ locat~d.·above these various.·~ia~es o~ b~siness, 
the sectiori must.be- classifi~d as being of a mixe4·busine~s and resi­
dential character~ 'Where· a vicinity is of such mi:~ced Ch?r:"acter, it 
1s w_i~hin the l.opal. issu,i~g a~thorityi s ·sound discretion to. determine 
. wh_ethe·r .an alcoholic' :beve~age license, should be permitted there o 

·,·Mc Duffy. Vo . Morris and ·Martin,. Bulletin 771, Item 3 ,: a.nd 'c.ases therein 
~itedo · · . 

. :1. 

No church is· wiihiri two hundr~d feet of. 467 Kearriy Avenueo See 
RoSo 33~1-760 
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.: ~There is no -evidence that: any member rnf the· local· i-ssuin-g 
authoritywas·improperly motivatedo : ·-. .. 

• ·.·,, -~ e '~ ~ : ' 

.Upon the evidence presented her.ei'.n;. I conGlude. that1,·appellant 
·has.: .tailed to sustain the burden of .. :proof in showing that respondent 
lVIa;yp):'· .. ~$..nd Counc.il · a·hused its di s·creti onary power in transferring the 
li··ce.ns~e: from place to. placeo. Hence:-,;· the action: :of respondent .Mayor 
and;'-Council will be affirmedo Northend .Tavern-Inc~. Vo Northvale, 
Bu:t~retin 493, )tern .5 o ---:-~ 

' ' 
.: Accordingly, it is, on· this 15th day· of June, 1950, 

. . . 

. ORDERED· the.t;."the action of respon.dent. Mayor and Council .be and 
the same i s<hE?..re.by ·affirmed,.· ar~d the arp~eal herein . be . and. the . same:: 
is hereby di~mi~s~do , 

·: ERWIN Bo ·HOCK 
Director.,. 

'· 

~PPELLATE DECISIONS HAEFLIGER Vo!ALLAMUCHYo 

EDWARD HAEFLIGER, trading as ) 
) 

Appellant, ) 
VILLAGE' INN, 

Vo 

. TOWNSHIP 
TOWNSHIP 

). 
) 

COMMITTEE. OF THE ) 
OF ALLAMUCHY, ) 

Respondento) 

ON APPEAL 
. : CON.C"LUSIONS AND .ORDER 

' .. ~· 

James Ra Giu~i~no~ Esqo and Sidney ~im~ndl, Esqe, Attorneys for 
Appellant a 

Claude·Eo Cook, ~sqo, Attorney £or Respondenta 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from respondent~s denial of appellantvs 
application for transfer of his plenary retail consumption license 
from premises on Main Street to premis~s to .b~ e~ected on· Warren 
County Highway, Township of Allamuchyo: , .. 

The ~p~ellant has been conducting :his l~c~nsSd· business eve~ 
since July 1944 at its present location whi.ch, together .. with. a 
general stor~ 1 post office and public garag~,. virtually comprises 
the. \ibusiness centerH of this rural co~munityo Because the building, 
which he now Ieases, is old and in ·need o"f repair, ... he .. has purchase·d 
some land approximately one and a half miles ·from· his .present loca­
~ion and he intends, if granted permission to tran~fBr, to:.erect·a 
moder:q structure with adequate. restaura:nt facilities which; .he .. testi­
fied, is sorely needed in the communitYo"· 

T~o rjf the three ciember~ of the ·ro~nship·.Committ~e, ~hich'voted 
unanimously to de·ny the application, te:s:tified at the appeal hearing. 
One· of them ·expressed hi's -conviction_, that the lic@·nse·,- presently.· 
situated in the niidst of the ··vi business ~center•1 , should remain there 
since it has existed in that vicinity for some sixty yearse When 
asked, however, whether he had consider~d the issue of public ne­
cessity and convenience when casting hi~ vote, he answered in the · 
negativeo The other Committeeman testified that he had relied solely· 
upon a protesting petition that was fil~d against.the application and 
he frankly admitted that he had not tak~n into consideration any 
other issue, including tl1at of public n~cessity and convenienceo 
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·A decision:of:_a local:iBsuing ~utho~ity·t6tally disreg~rding 
the p~ramount issue of p~blic necs~sity a~d· ci6riv~nience, ·such as is 
involved in connection with the discretionary func_tion oL.tr.ansfer 
of a liquor l.ic.ense'. cannot'. sustain the .. lOC[tl action 0 Indeed, it is 

. tantamount to .a failure to·disbharge the-responsibility which, under 
. the ·pro.visions .of the. Al.Goholic--Beverage LDw CRoSo ·33 ~l-1, et ~o), 
is vest~d in each issuing authority in the first·i~stance, to deter­
mine within its sound.·discretion whether a license ·shalr be issued 
or- tran.sf.erred ~ .... Pa.ssarelia v:····Board .of Commissioners, · 1 No.Jo Super. 
313 (App" Div. 1949) c Where such di$Cretion has been, e.xercised, 
review by ~he St.a.te Director .1s· .limited to,, a- determination whether · 
such discretion has been abused and, in the absencie of such abuse, 
t.he Direct qr is powerless t'o· substitute his~· judgment for that of. the 
issuing atithorityo Hudson .Bergen 2 .etc. 2 Assn. v~. Hoboken, · 
1J5 NoJ eLo '502 {Eo & Ae 1947) o · ·. · 

In.the present posture of the record, the cause must be remanded 
to the respondent with direction that reconsideration be given to the 
application and that, consistent herewith, the issue of public ne­
cessity and convenience, as applied to.the respeqtive locations and. 
facilities of the existing and ptoposed·premises, be determined by · 
each member of respondent Committee prior to voting upon such recon­
siderationo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th dai of _June, 1950, 
; 

ORDERED that the ·wit~ih application be and the same is hereby 
remanded to the respondent for its- further action consistent with 
this·opiniono , 

ERWIN B~ HOCK 
Director o 

,. 
:~·-' 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING r;11ATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LI"CENSEE (A 
DISQUALIFIED PERSON) TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES 0-F 
LI CENSE ·- · LI CEN.SE REVOKED o ; , . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings_ against 

HELEN Mo VAN VOLKOM,: 
455 Vall.ey Brook. Avenue 
.Lyndhurst, New Jersey .11 · 

· .. ) 
Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ~~20~ issued·by the Board·of) 
Commissioners of ,the. Township of : : 

· Lynq.hurst.o.~. ) . : . . .. · 

- - - - - - ~ ·~·-· -

. : CONCLUSIONS 
·: . ' 

AND .. 

.QRDE'R 

Biv.ona· and BogJ_e~: Esqso, by William L. Bivona, Esq~·, Attorneys for 
. ~Defendant~licensee~ . . 

Edward F·~ Ambrose, . Esq o ., Appearing· for ·ni vision -of Alcoholic. Beverage 
.·Control ii' · 
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BY THE DIRECTOR~ .... '.·:/Vf\ 
'J ' ' ' • "'_': ~ • ~ ·_ .; • _. ' I ' 

' ; : ;: •,' : ' : • '. •:•, • ·:.·. • • ,; • .·: ~ ,• .. ' ',) h :,: "/) I._~ • 

. -.. Derenclant. has :.pleaded ri6ri vult ··to charges as follows·~ -

n1,, In your application da~.~d; .Jµ.rt~.), ,.1949 ,.., :fi'led 11'li th . 
the Boarq, ·o·f .Cor.nmissi.one·r.~··:·?r.:i_.th~ .1',o~rrl:ship of Lyn?h.urst ,· 

. upon· which·: you .. obtained· Y<?U.r .curt.e:rt·,.Plenary- retail· cop­
sumpt~Lon lic~irne~ yo~· falsely .··state~l_-~Nq' in_" ~nswer 'to 
Qu'e'sfi on 30, ;which asks~ ~ : ·V H$.S 'any" ipdi vi dual 0 Q ~' other 
than the ·applicant, any interest;\ "d~.rectl_y :or i'ridirectly; 
in the -.license ·-applied:· for· or )~.l'.l .:t,he b.v.sine:ss :t·d be. con­
ducited under s~ia li6en~e?v, whetj~~s iµ tputh ·ahd £act· 
Artqur Jo Val1:ery' was so i!lter.e,~rtJ,$d as .. ~: -+e.al and 9e-ne­
fici?l owner ·of the licensed bUsi!ness; ~aid. fali?e state­
·ment/·be.i'ng in violation ·or RoS. 3j3 ~1·~}5• · ·. . 

11 20 In your aforesaid applic0~.ion\ .. tor ;·license, you . 
falsely stated VNoV'in ~risw~t:to Qu~stion 31, which asks: 
'Have you agreed·:to pay ~ny ~mplo~e~~ "or other person, 
any percentage of the. pr:~f;i ts der~yed :f!rom the.,:bu·siness 
to be conducte.d under· ·tne: ·license:· applied for? 9 , wheres:i.s 
in truth and fact you· had. agr,.e.ed t.o .permi:t Art·hur Jo~ . 
Vallery to retain·· a11 of the ·profi t.s der~y~d··. from the 
'licensed business~ said false sta~ement. pe-ing in violation 
of R o S o 3 3 : 1- 2 5 o . '. \ .. 

. ! 

n3 o From Jun~- JO, 1949,. until the'. present time, yo.u 
knowingly aided and ~betted Arthut Jo Vallery to exercise, 
contrary to· RoSo 33;.:1 ..... 2.6, the rigfyts and priv.ileges of 
your successive plenary.retail_co~sumpt.ion ~icenses; in· . 
vi o 1 at i on of R o S o 3 3 ~ 1-5 2 o H · " : . ) . . .. " · . · 

.• , .. •I , .... , 

-·:-i; :;r .. :." . . . 
On February 4~· l949j the pleri~~y~~etail consumption l~cense 

then held by one· Arthur Jo Vallery for :"pre;rni;~es at 455 Valley 'Brook 
Avenue.9 Lyndhurst, New.<Jersey, was susp?1~deQ.~for the. balanc~ of its . 
term.9 effective February 10, 1949, w~ th J~av~ :reserved :to a<qualified : 
person to apply for the lifting· .. of such· .. suspE;!n9ion after the. expir2-
tion of ninety days from the effectiv~t4ate of'.th~ suspension hereino. · 
Su.ch suspension was based upon V2,lleryv1s· ple.a .o·f non vli1t ·to: a· cha~ge 
alleging that he had falsely stated in 'his app~ication· for the ·afo):·e.­
said license that he had not been convi'cf~d '.of. any- crime whe·n ·1n· fact 
he had been convicted of burglary .in: l~,3-4"· .·,Re Va.ll<ar.y., - Bulletin ·8}2,.9 
Item 5o 'Thereafter, on Aptil· l:?..91·'1949/ Valler.y-:was found guilty on· .. a· 
charge that h·e .had violated the local «::ur.few· ordinance o · As a result 
theif'.:Feservation included in the Or.det· o\.f·'··:Febrilary 4, 1949 to permit a 
qualified person· to. apply for lifting otf the suspension aft.~r ninety· 

·days from the effective date thereof wa~ set aside and the··1icense 
was unqualifiedly suspended for the fuljl balance of its termo .. ; . 

1 Be Vallery, Bulletin 841j Ite.rn. },o .. ~· .$~mu~taneously with t'he latte!".. 
proceeding .a. pe~.i."QA·on .by .Val'lery"fc)r. rep:ipval of th.e c.stat_utory di's7 .. 
qualification: res-q·lting from· his· :conviction of burglary" in 1934 was 
dismis$ed bec:ause. of the·· above--rnentiop¢c;i ·v:iolations committed by· him 
while a' licensee·o· · Case 724:Sl.: Bulle.tin. 84-1",.~ Ite,m 4.a . . .. "·:, 

• I • • I . , ~ ... ! .. . .; ·. 

. . In May:~.:·19:4.9,,· .. th~e 1-i,cehse ~as' ti';~n-sfe~re«i .. to the defendant;·.· 
herein:· subj e.ct to' the suspension then ilb. force,, , ThE::reafter the de"':" 
fendant obtained renewal of h~r ltcens.~; tq:r ~h~ current,:;licen.-$ing .. ; 
year comrnenc~.ng :July t, l.949~ ·.In her".a.ppiication foir. the current 
license, d,efi~mQ.~.nt dec.1.a,.red, under oc:ith; !that no person other than 
herself· had any interest in the license: applied. for or in :the busi- ... 
_ness to by 9qnducted ftq?·r;eundEfr a'nci ·t'ha.'~ I -.she .. had .no . agreement!·' to pay .. 
a.py pers6n.~.~~ny :percei\~~age of-'.·t~e· profit·~ qf s.aid business" : · ·~n.e. · . · : · ~ . 
admits :1 howev:er, in a sworn staty~ent· g'iv,eq to agents' of thi's·~ Di vision·, 
that ·th~. a.fore.said Arthur Jo. Vall'e·ry i's .:andc.always has beefr the .real · 
ow-.r1er c»:f ·the · 1_:i'cense and.: the. business 'CQnducted thereunder :1 that 
Vallery r~tairi~d all the monies received:1 paid all the bills for 
liquor and other expenses and.charges, and that the transfer ·or 
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license .from Vallery to the defendaint and the renewal thereof w·ere in 
name only to protect the license fo~ the benefit of said Arthut J. 
Valleryc 

It is clear from the statenient given by H~len· Mo Van Volkom 
that she never exercised the right~ and p~ivileges of the license 
and that such rights and ·privileges; were; in fact, exercised by 
Arthur Jo Vallery, a person disquaI1fied by statute to hold any 
interest in a ~·ic.enseo In fact, it, is apparent tr~at the said Arthur 
Jo Vall·:ery deliberately set up the ·.nfrontn to deceive the local 
issuing autho~i ty and· the Dir.ec.tor ;:. and that the bus~ness· conducted 
under the said lic~nse ~emained· hii·property~ contraty to statutory 
interdiction and:~he ex~ress order ;of the Directoro Cfo Re Vallery, 
supra o It is als·o clear that he was aided and abetted in his 
illegal ·activity by defe··nctanto 

It is obvious that the fraud was deliberateo Under the 
circumstances I shall. 'revoke defendan~.' s license o 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 14.t.h day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plena~y Retail Consumption License C-20,· issued 
by the J39ard of Commissioners of the Township of Lyndhurst to Helen 
Mo Van V6lkom, for premises 455 Valley Brook Avenue,· Lyndhur~~, be 
and the same is hereby revoked, effective June 19, 1950, at 2 a·cmo 

.i ,°l 

ERWIN Bo HOCK_ 
Directoro 

4o SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY ·IN BARBER SHOP - STOCK 
Of ALCOHOLIC B~VERAGES~ FIXTURES AND FURNISHINGS.ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

In the Matter of th.e Seizure on 
March 19, 1950 of a quantity of 
alcoholi~ beverages; and various 
barber' .. shop furnishings, fixtures 
and equipment at 323 Mulberry Street, 
in th~ City·-Of Newark, County of · 
Essex and State of New Jerseyo ·· 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

) 

) " . 
C~fse No a 7600 
' ' ~ ,• 

·. 
ON HEAHING 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.Nathan Reuben, Esqo, Attorney for Benjamin Walter Robinsono 
Consolid?ted Laundries Corporation, by Ralph Rettino, Sales Manager. 
~arry, Castelbaum,. Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contro~e 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the proV-isions of. 
Title ·33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes .of New Jersey~··to determine 
whether a. qu~ntit~ of alcoholic beverage~~- ~nd v~~io~~ barber shop 
fixtures' furnishings, and equipm:ent .9 descrL.ped in a·. sched~le 
attached hereto, seized on March 19, 1950,~:·.:.'Ebt 323 Mulbe'rry·Street, 
Newark, New Jer_sey, · constitute unl~w~u1: property and should be for-
feited. · · ... ·. 

It app.ears that the seizure was ,made by ABC agents because. S>f 
alleged unlawful sales.of alcoholic b~verages at ·the barber shape 

· When· the matter came on for· hearingL "pursuant to R., So 3 3 ~.1-66 ,-
Benjamin Walter Robinson, the owner of tl\e. ·barber shop, appE?,ared w~th 
counsel ar\d $Ought return of the,·:barber sl1'.0P equipment and fixturese 
An appearance ·was also entered on· behalf of Consolidated Laundries · 
Corporation, whfch sought return of towels seized in the place" · · 

·~ •. 1 . . 
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I 

.. The. _fac_t_s,,· as te~~.ifi ed _to. ,;l?Y va~io~S. .'ABC agents ;·-·_;a.re .. · that· ·on 
Sunday,. Marc~ 12t.h, an ABc--·agel).t~ ·1nv¥stigating a ·c_om,pl.~~n~ .·?f·_ .. 
illegal sales of alcoholic beverages pn Sundays in the·_·-v.ieinity of 
the ib~rber. shop, .Gontacted two". .men i:nl.t.lJ:e .imID:ediate .neighborhoodo, 

. ·o_i:ie: of .t;he rnen 11 wi ~h a· _·dol-lar _'bill: -- f,y:rl)'.i_shed by_ the -agent,, · en~eren 
the .. barber.. shop whi_le. the agetit- ·kept ·.the. place under ob:servation 
.:from ··ac.ro"ss the str.eet ~ · 'Wi t"hin a ·-fewl minutes -the marr emerged· arid 

·_ retu~-ne:d·:_t_o := ~~.e.: age~t:.\~.d.-~h-'·a--- .pint_· bot.t:;le-·>or- ~~_Vin_o·· vifrc __ i vi ::?:ire -.. ~ali­
fornia_ Port -.w1n.e~. and _indicated. that. he had ·purchased·~ the. wine. ·in the 
ba1~b.er ·- ·s~op '.ror<sevent·y+f..i ve· ··cents,· ~:a~d ;ga:v::e.-' .. the .agE?nt twen_ty1f'i ve 
ceilts .in· ·¢h9hgeo_ . ·on-:sund$y, -.·March··-19th __ ah ABC. agent· -entered· the 
bapb~r ·.shop, and __ o bs-e_rv·eq_ ·:'one:· Walt.·er ·· I\lale-;-- who wa.s .operating the 
bootblack stand -there,, _s.e11 ·a bottl:e 9r-:wihe _:tp a per_son it1 the shopo 
ThE? .. -1-atte·r, -per.son,·· a·ccording to':. th_e- ag_ent·/. gav·e , Hale ·some ·money~ who 
_then. i~we:qt.. to the. cash regi$ter. and' 'd$pbsi ted same 'and took IDOD8Y 
fro'fu _.·the· c·ash ·.,re·g1ste.r>and· return~cl-_i"ft. .to ·the .buy"er·~n · · Thereafter the 

.. agent . purchased. a .. 'hott1e .. ~f HVin'O' V'infV-': -vfine.-. ;from Hale' o' .. :.-The agent 
. testified. that upon· giving Hale mohey 1·in payment _·_for: the·· wine,-_ this 
money i~was also placed in this cash r$gister o' 1i -_. Othe:r ABC a'gents 
.then entered., placed Ha~~- -v._nd~r arres~, and s~iz~d, s~x bot,tles of 
' 1iVino· Vinci'v wine which 'Vfe·re in. a harn_:per. in. the·r"barber ·shopo They 
also seized $19 a 78 ·in c·ash, pai·t in·· a I c·ash registe·r-~ .. arid part turned 

- . over_, to them_ by Hale o Th.ere were aboµt_ ,3 5 empty beer cans and a few 
·· empty wine bottle's in ;8-h ~_djoining: r-0_9m~ ~ ; .. ·: _--- · · · ·-

~ . . . . . . .. . I - ; . . . . . (J 

. . Walter Hate ga·ve the 'a'gents a"'-$·igne'd statemen~ ·in ~\Th-ich he. de­
cla:r.ed tha·t he had been ·_apei'ating the fi:)ootblac·k_" stand at.- ~h.e ·shop 
·for .about .. _a year ·and ad~itted that: he· ·[had been selling wine_ for· abrut 
a ·month ;.,and.·that he so1d the 'agent a ::'Gottle of \rvine: :that ·morning a 

B_enjaniin Walter Robinson testifie.d thcit he has known Hale for about · 
_· _ three and one"".'h.alf ·or four yea~s- 11 _ con4f'rmed 'the·· fEict that Hale ~ad 

. been_ op'erQ:ting the· bootblack stand. f.011 :.:the_ pepiod named and· ~aid 
that he gav~ Hale the k:eys to the shOJ?o .. · Robinson· further testified 
¥7--fellows comes in there (the shop) :v.(ith their wine and drink in 

_ there o ii' Aske~ if there wa_s much drinkfing __ going on in the place, he 
-.. -answe;r~d, HNot. a -·~lot of -it·, too much flor me. ·I got .so -I put signs 

that_ .dOn~t -a~lO~V ·tO· bring no hottles_ and: rlO °drinking _in there o H -· .. . . . .. ' . : . 

. Nelther _·Benjami.n Walter .Robinson lr:ior. -Waiter Hale held any·. 
l_l.cense. a:uthor:L_z_i_ng either of them .to· .\sell "or serve alcoho_li.c .· 
beverage.so . _ · -_: ·. · . . I_ 

The six bottles of. wi~e se-ized. i~ the place are illicit alco­
holic beverage's ·bec·ause , they were int e!nded fop unlawful_ sal_e Q· 

Ro So 33~1-1 ( i) o · Such illicit alcoholilc beverages, and all personal 
property seized therewith in the barbe~ shop, constitute unlawful 
property and ~re subject to: forfeitur~o RoSo 33:1-l(y), RoSo 33~1-2, 
RoSo 33:1-660 ~ . 1 

. - I 

I 

I have th·e· di.scretionary authori t\y to relieve Robinson from 
forfeiture of his equipment if _he estalbl±-shes to my satisfaction 
that he acted in good faith :and- .had no! kn_owledge of the unlawful use 

__ to which his property was put -·or of suich ---facts as would have led a 
-person 6f ordinary_ prud~nce to discove~ such useo RoSo 33:1-66(f). 

- . . . . . . - . 1- . 

, However, Robinson 11 ·as proprietor pf a .business establishment 
where alcoholic beve·ra:g.es we_re · _s_old unjl'awfully, cannot escape for­
feiture of the equipment of his place ~erely by professing ignorance 
of such saleso A person who entrusts-his· business establishment to 
another is responsible, in forfeiture ~roceedings, for the unlawful 
sale of alcoholic beverages therein byj ·such .. persono See Seizure Case 
No o 7 43 f\ Bulletin 862, Item 1 o _ '. In th13· instant case, it appears that 
Hale operated the bootblack stan·d· in_ the shop for about a year·~ that 
Robinson gave Hale keys for .the· ·sl~op~ :};hat alcoholic beverages were 
sold there by H~l~ ovet ~ .. period:or·~ti_least a month; that there was 
a practice of drinking ~cd·c_oholi'c · ·be~ver?ges in the, barber shop, as 

·evidenced by Robinsonvs testimony-and by the empty wine and beer 
I . 

I 
I 
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containers found by the agent's· on the premises,, and that receipts 
from the .sales of alcoholic b~verages were deposited. in Robinson 9 s 
cash registero 

These are.significant· hi~hlights, and indicate that Robinson 
knew .or. should have known bf the. unlawful sale of alcoholic .bever­
ages in his barber shopo. ·Robinson~s statement to the contrar~, 
unsupported and uncorroborated~ is not cohvincing. It.is the ob­
vious re~ponse in a situation ~f this natureo Logic-di~tates that 
Robir:ison 9 s dis·claimer should n~ot be. acceptede Merely ·posting a sigi 
of the nature described. by Rob_inson canl1:ot., of it self, ·ex'cuse -him 

. from any further responsi bili t·y for whatever unlawful a1coholi c 
beverage activities took. place:' in his est.ablishment. nor warrant 
closing his eyes to.such activitieso Otherwise the· operator qf a 
speakeasy of ·:the ·most aggravated type could seek immunity frqm for­
feitufe by adoptirig the ~imple expedient of personally abstaining 
from selling alcoholic·beverages at his establishment, meanwhile 
professing ignorance qf such sales o It is obvious that· ·such a claim 
should be rejected8· 

Fqr the·reasons above stated.Robinson~s·application for r~turn 
·of the equipment of his barber shop is deniedo 

Consolidated Laundries Corporation seeks return of such towels, 
marked with its name, as were seized in the barber shop. The person 
who serviced.·the barber shop on behalf of.the laundry for the past 
thre.e years states -that he. did ·not 'observe .any sales 'or consumption 
O·f ,alcoholic .. beverages while there and that there were no alcoholic 
beverages visible~ The towels will be returned to the laundryo 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED. and ORDERED that if .on or before 
the 26th day of June, 1950, Consolidated Laundries Corporation pays 
the ·costs ·a~~eizure and storage of the ·seized towels, such articles 
will be. returned. to it, and it is . further· · 

DETERMINED .and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
more fully described in Schedule WYA" attached hereto, constitutes 
unlawful. ~rope:l."l:·Y and the same be and hereby is forfeited in ac­
cordance liirj.tL the provj_sions .of RoSo 33 ~l-66, and that· it be re­
tained f~r the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal 
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic ~everage Controlo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dated~ June 14, 1950 Directoro 

. SCHEDULE HAH 

6 pint bottles of wine 
1 - 3 mirror marble wall fixture 
6 - mirrors 
3 - barber chairs 
:1 - 2 ch~ir bootblack stand . 
1 - steel sink 
1 ~ Natjonal Cash Register - No~. 8~95513-317 
1 - Florence Oil.Burner · 

· 3 ~ ~locks 
1 steam_ towel atomizer 
1 glass sho~ cri~e 
4 steel chairs 
l·- hat rack 
4 vibrators· 

14 hair clippers 
1 electric fan 

$19 o 78 ·in cash 
Miscellaneous barber sh6p and shoe .. . c... . 

shine equipment 
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5. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE. PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN CLUB - STOCK. OF 
ALC.OHQLIC BEVERAGES, FIXTURES AND FURNISHINGS ORDJL:RED FORFEITED -
MUSIC BOX RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNERo . . . . .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
.. on April 23, 1950 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages and vari9us 

) : ' 

furnishings, fixtures and equip.;.. .. ) ·.!:.· 
ment at premises located qt 
1140 Springwqod.Aven~e, in the.City 

1 

of Asbury Park, County of Monmouth: . }; 
and State·of New J~rsey 

. ): ..... 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -1 

Case Noo.7616 

ON IjEARING 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sol Kesselman, Esq o, Attorney for Ca.sine :.Amusement Gompany o 

Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for~the Division:of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont~olo 

I 

1· 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ ! 

i 
I . . I . 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the prov{sions of 
. Title 33' Chapter 1, Revised Statutes- I o.f New Jersey' to determine 
wheth_er a quantity of alcoholic beverages, and various furnishings, 
fixtures and eq.u·ipment' described in 'ci schedule attaqhed hereto' 
~eized on April 23, 1950 a·t the quart~rs of the Krazy Kat.s Social 
Club, located at 1140 Springwood Aven4e, Asbury Park, New Jersey, 
constitute unlawful. property and shou~d be forfei tedo 

. . I . . .. 

It appear~ that the seizure was ~ade by ABC agents be~~use of 
a series of alleged unlawful sales of :alcoholic beverages at the 
premiseso i 

I 

When the matter came on for hea~iJng·, · pursu~i-it to R'!S o 33 ~1-66, 
an appearance· was entered on behalf of:· Cas:Lho Amusement Company, 
which sought return of a mu~ic b6x: No one else·appeared·to contest 
f?rfei ture of the balance. of the sei ze:d property 8 

. I •. 
. .. . I . 

It was established at such hearirig that on April 20, 21, 22, 
and 23 , 19 50 two ABC agents, a cc om;pani:e d by two agents of the C. Io Do, 
U o So Army, purchased alcoholic bever.C?-gies -at the club quarters, and 
observed other person.s purchase alc.oho[lic ·.bev_erageso On April 23rd, 
the ABC agents disclosed their ide:nti t!y, end seized the alcoholic "-----­
beverages and furnishings and equi.prrtenit i.!f the premises o There were 
forty cans of beer on ice in a cooler :in· one of the rooms, and 
twenty-four cans of beer and four bottiles of whiskey elsewhere in 
the room, and three bottles of whiskeyj and four.· cans of beer in 
another room o , · 

•. I 

The Krazy Ka~Social Club d{d n6t\ hold api:license authorizing 
the sale or service of alcoholic beverages at· the premiseso 
Inez Ho Lester and Reginald Pleasant,-the.persons who sold alco­
holic beverages there, likewise did n~-~ hol.d any sucp licenseo 

The seized beer and ~hiskey ·are· i~i~cii alcoholic beverages 
because they were intended for unlawfu[ saleo. RoSo 33:1-l(i)o Such 
illicit alcoholic beverages, and all. pkrsonal property seized there­
with in the club.quarters constitute unlawful.property and are sub­
ject to forfeitureo RoSo 33:1-l(y), ~oS~_33~1-2, RoSo 33:1-660 

The Casino Amusement Company se~ks return of a music machine 
seized in. the place on the claim that it 4id not know or have any 
reason to suspect that alcoholic beverage~ were being sold thereo 
It presented documentary eviden~e es~ab~ishing that it is the owner 
of the machine in questiono It presented further evidence that it 
has dealt with the club since 1942, having placed various machines 
there from time to time, and that the seized machine was placed 
there in February 1950~ that at first it was a shoe shine parlor and 
soft drink establishment, and recently was converted into a r·es--

. i', 
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·" . 
tauranto. The person who serv~ced the various machines test'.i·fied 
that no ~l~oholic.:beverages were~visible at~any time when he ~isited 
the preniises 'nor was there any oth~~ indication that alcoholic .. 
beverages were being sold at the ,premises~ 1, 

I am ~atisfied that the amusement company acted in good faith 
and had no knowledge of, or reason· to sus_pect ·the illegal liquor 
activities at the establishment •. A_ccordingly, I shall recognize 
its clai1rt, pursuant to Re So 33 ~1-66'.(fJ'., · · · 

Accordingly, it.is DETERMINED/and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 15th day of June, 1950, Casino:~musement Co~~any pays the costs 
of seizure and storage of the mu~iGl machine, more particularly 
described i_n Schedule 0 Aa attacheti ·:hereto, such machine will be 
returned.to it; and it is further _i -

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property 
described in Schedule HA", including the cash receipts and currency 
in .. the music machine, constitutes unlawful property and the same be 
and he~eby is forfeited in. a9cordance with the provisions of 
RoS-a·· 3..3.~J-66, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and 
stat.e$. county and municipal ins~itutions, o"r destroyed in whole· ·or 
in part' at the direction of the Director of the Divi~ion of Alco-
holic Beverage Cbntrdlo · ' 

ERWIN. Bo HOCK . 
Dated: June 5, 1950 Directoro 

. . ~ . 

SCHEDULE •~AH 

6S· - cans ~f_pQer 
' 7· - bottles bf other alcoholic· beverages 
34 - bbttles of ·soda 

1 bar 
1 - pool table and equipm~nt 
4 - kerosene heaters 

·1 .paper towel dispenser 
·1 Seeburg ·Music Box S.erio.l #120S97F 

102295~146S & cu~rency therein 
·i ice box· 
·1 bread.box. ~ 
1 - No~ge Gas Stove 

· 1 - National. Ca:·sh Register ~~4256944 
. r gas plate. 
· .1 · pie case 
16 - chairs 

1 clothes tree 
· ' 7· - sto.ols 

··2 - tables 
·2 ·benches 
L' - ex~aust fan , 
_$.·~·neon.. Geiling light.s 

· 3 mirrors · 
·1 -·coda cola cooler 
l · F.rigi-daire _peep· Freeze 
2 · - show cases · . .-._ 
i ~ display case . ·r. elec.tric toaster 

$16~00 in cash . 
Miicellaneous foodstuffs ~nd pots and 

pans, ute~sils and-:otber equipment 
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60· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUFFERING CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC· 
BEVERAGES ON LiCENSED PREMISES AND FAILING· To··.KEE.P LICENISED 
PR.EMISES. -CLOSED 'DURING·· PROHIBITED·· HOURS, TN·: VIOLATION., OF ·LOCAL_ . 
REGULATION - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED ,FQR . 
30 ~AYS, LESS 5 FOR PL~~o ... 

In the Matter of DiBciplinary 
Proceedings against 

~- ~ ' ' . 

) 

'.) . ... ·.· ..... . : ; 

. FRANCIS. Jo & LAURA Mo . BRENNAN;~~: · · ... CONCLUSIONS 
· T/ a· BRENNA NS BAR.' & GRILL~- . · · ) · · . 
13 2 South Broadway, "--: ·.. ·. --:. · 
South Amboy, New Jersey, ) . 

' . 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consumption ) 
Li.cense. ·c;..7, ·'fssw~d by the Go!rim:on _. ··· ·.··~-'. 

-·Council of ·the, .qfty· 6f B_outh :·J~mb<?Y_o ') 
-· - - -- ·--· - .- - --·--~~~ --· : __ - - -- ~ -- ...... 

· · AND 

·;-' ORDERS 

•• \ > 

David~ T ~ -Wilent·z·;·. ·Esq_~:·~ by ·Henry· Mo .. S:Pi t4.er ~ ·Esq~~- A t_to~ney for 
- •• ~ ••• - _· -

1
• •• " • , : , • De.fendan·t-li cen:se·e o · · \ · 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcohol.ic 
Beyerage Cont~olo 

- •. i. ·~: 

BY THE ·-DIRECTOR~"···:. 

Defendants pleaded non vult to charges alleging- '-that ( 1)· on 
Sunday, March 5, 1950, .. and on Sunday, March 26, 1950, they suffered 
the consumption-of alcoholic beverages on their licensed premises, 
in violation of local ordinance9 (2.) on March 5, 1950, March 26,, 
1950 and April 16, 1950, they failed to keep their entire licensed 
premises closed, in violation. of local ord~nance; and (3) on Sunday, 
April 16, 1950, "t.hey ·hiti9-ereq and tailed· "Qo· facilit·ate an investi­
gation then being·m~de ·by a~ents df ·ihe: St~te bivi~ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, in violation of RoSo 33~1~35o 

• ', ?~ • . ', I • :-

The municipal ordinµnce of the City of South· Amboy in question 
prohi:bits ttie .. sale, service, deli ve:ry ~r c.o.nsumption_ of alcoholic 
beverages between the hours of 2 · a .. m., __ .. _and J." p~mo on· Sundc:qs-.·and 
provides that the entire licensed premise·s sfrall 'be cl.os~d ·.between 
the hours of 2 aomo and 1 pom., on Sundayso <·" ·. .. .. ... 

·on S~riday mornings, March 5 and 26, 1950, ABC investigat9rs 
observed that defendants 9 licerised premises·~ere ·not closed u0til 
2~10, i o e", ten minutes after· the· cTosing -hour ·provided. for_ in. the 
local ·ordinanceo On Sunday·morriin~, AP~il 16,~ 1950~ at about 
2~30 aomo, two ABC agents obse;rved" a -dim light in· defendants 9 _ · 

licensed' prE;inises o , .'They. kept ·the p·remi·s·et3 under· observation;· and 
at 2 ~ ~s-:· a· om o·· a man and woman wer·e. S~B~ leaving by way' of tih.e front 
entranceo· <At 3 ~30 ·a omo· the. two age·nts, after·: trying both the front 
and side doors of the:licen~ed pre~i~Bs, observed through the glass 
in the front door that there were seven patrons s~ated a~ the baro 
One of the agents knocked on the front door and a man respond~d to 
his knocko The agents told this ·person that they were from the 
Alcoholic Beverage._ Cont;rol ·Pi vis:ion:_~.-.-·and. req·ue.st-ed hii;n· to unlock the 

·door.· Inst~ad'of doitig'this, he waiked·ove~·to ~he bartender, who 
was. subsequently identified:. as·: one·: of· the license·e-s ~ and the: li~ 
censee came to the door and asked what the agents wantedo · The 
agents held their badges to tbe window and ordered him to unlock the 
dooi"" .. ahd admi-t · therfl ta··. the pr•eri1is.es·~· However·JI the- licensee made no 
·attempt to open· the .door· 'but' hu1;,ri cd back" to·· the· ·bar and was then 
observed· dire·cting ·tne·' ... patrons in:to a .. back' room which. was in .. c'cxn-:-

, plete·, darkness o The agent:s 'coritintred ·to knock· on the_· door· but the 
license~ did.not ·d~~h-th~~do~r~:~ A sh6~t.ticie theieafte~··the ABC 
agents were joined by'two·lo~il poli6e~eri ~nd the £ou~· ~rbceeded 
down an alley from which a man and woman had just come a short time 
beforeo Near a rear door which led to a kitchen a man and woman 
were seeno The agents returned to the front entrance and at about 
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3 ~ 50 a.mo defendant Francis ·Jo Brennan opened tb,.e door and permitted 
them to entero The ABC agents observed that a cigarette with lip­
st-ick 'thereon was ~till burning or smoldering in ... ol1:e qf the ash 
trayso . . 

The interference with the orderly process of law enforcement 
will not be countenancedo 

Defendants have no prior record. Under all of the circumstanres 
in this case,· and considering the .plea entered_herein, I ·shall im­
pose a suspension of thirty.day~, less five days 9 remission for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five dayso 

- ... 

Acco.rdingly, it is, "ori this 13th day of. June,· ·1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License .C-7, issued by 
the Common Council of the City -of South Amboy ·to Fr~ncis J·o & Laura 
Mo Brennan, t/a Brennans Bar & Grill, for premises 132 South Broad­
way, South Amboy, b~ and the ~ame i~ hereby.s~spended for th~ 
balance of its 'term, effective~t 2.aomo, Jtlne 19, 1950; and it is 
further · · · · · \. · · · 

ORDERED that, if any li.6eriae be issued to these licensees or 
any other person for the pr~mises in question for the 1950-51 li-· 
censing year, such license shall be under suspension until 2 aomo, 
July 14, 19500 

ERWI~J Bo HOC.K 
Director.o 

. 7 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SLOT J.VlACHINES - PRIOR RECORD .­
LI C.ENSE SUSPENDED FOR: 15, D.AYS, LESS 5 FOR .PLEJL 

In the Matter of Discipiin~r~ 
Proceedings against · 

EAST CAMDEN POST /170"5 .VETERANS 
OF FOREIGN WARS OF .THE. U o So, 

· 28b8 Federal St.ree.t ,· · 
Camden, New Jersey, 

Holder of Club Licerise CB-$, .issued 
by the Muni.cip.al Boa'rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.of the City of.Camd~ne 

) 

. )· 

) 

. ) . 

- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - .. --- - - - - - -

·CONCLUSIONS · 

AND· 

ORDER 

Finnegan & Mohr,feld, Esqso, by John He Mohrfelct,: III, Esqo., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward Fo Ambros~, Esqo, appea~ing £0~ Division of Alcohplic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
I • • ~ 

:D<;jfendant has.pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
posse::;;sed,. allowed,. permitted and suf.fered. on its licensed premises, 
three slot machines., in violation of Riile 8 of State Regulations 
No o 20 o . . 

On May 22, 1950, an ·agent. of the State Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage.Control, during an inspection of the defendant 9 s licensed 
premises, found on said. premises thr~e sl6t machines of the type 
commonly referred to as· none-arm ban.di ts o '" The machines were found 
in a.· cabin.et. located in a rear room ·of the licensed prerp.ises, in 
such a position that they could be readily playedo 

.- ... 
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Defendant ·h~s-- a·. pri9r 0djudica~~d recordo E.f"fect:J:-v.e.·.June 2ll 
1947, its. license· was s·u_spended hY:.ri:i·e. for a per:Lod·_:.of tf?p: days. 
·after a conviction of.· sell:Lng to imn-memberso Re East-·· Gamde:n Post 
{705 VFVIT 2 Tnc o ~ . Bulletin 766:; Item 11 o . The minimum pena~ty indi­
cated for pos~e~sion of ~ slot machine is ten dayso Re ~hil . ' 
Sheridan Knights of Columbi.is · Bldgo Assno; Bulletin· 670, '_I.tern 11~ 
Taking into consideration defend.ant?s prior record, I shall suspend 
the license for .fifteen qays~- Remitting five·· days ~or .t.he plea 
will leave a net s_uspension.· of tei'1 dayso · · .... · 

Accordingly; it isj on'thi~ 15bh d~y of June, :1950, 
. . . . • I . 

ORDERED that Club License CB-8, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control pf the City of Camden to East Camden 
Post :/)705 Veteran·s of .Foreigri-'Wars of the UoSoJI for premises 
2808 Federal Street, Camden, be and t\1.e. 9ame is hereby suspended for 
a pEiriod of ten (10) days, commencing'' at ·2 aomo, Ju·ne 21,, .1950.\1 and 
terminating at the expiration of the license, namely, at midnight, 
"June 3~, 19500 r 

ERW!N Bo. HOCK 
Directoro 

So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 17 - STORAGE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON PREMISES OTHER THAN· LICENS~D. PREMISES, .IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 25 OF.STATE nEGULATIONS NOe 20·~· LICENSE SUS~ 

·:_,; 
PENDED FOR 15 DP..YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

NORMAN KROUK, 
T/a HOME BEVERAGE, 
1216 Union Street, 
Linden, New Jersey, 

Holder of Limited Retail Distribution 
Licen.se DL-lll issued by the Municipal 
Board of· Alboholic Beverage Control ·) 
of the City of Linden·o 
- - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - ..... - ~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ' 

ORDER 

Deferidant .~l~aded non vult to charg~s allegi~g (l).that ~n 
v~rious days betw_een Junel4··, 1948 and March 16, 1950, he· trans.­
ported alcoholic ·beverages in his lic~nsed vehicle~ be~ting tr~hs­
portation insignia, ·without accompanying bone\ fid·e. invoi.ces, in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No~l 7.; .and ( 2} that he 

· store_d alcoholi.c beverages on premise.s other than his lic~nsed 
premise-s or a licensed public warehouse·, without special permit, in 
viol_ation of Ru .. le 25 of State Regulations Noo .2.0o 

As to dharge 6ne lt appears f~om th~- record ·that the' def~n~ant 
when making deliveries of malt· alcoholic beverages to consumers in 
his l~ce:ns.ed vehicle~, utilizeq cards in place. of bona. fide. in-

. voices o' Suc.h· cards clearly failed to carry the ·full information as 
required"iri Rule J. of State Regu:~at_±,ons No o ).. 7 o 
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With respect. to charge two, the def~ndant also made a practice 
of storing malt alcoholic beverages at premises at -307-9 v\Talnut · 
Stree~, El~~~~eth, which premises are not covered by the defendant's 
licenseo It appears that the defendant operates a soda bottling 
plant ·at the Walnut Street premises from,which he delivered both , 
sod.a water and beer o The· .storage of malt alcoholic bever.ages. at 
the Walnut Street premis~s was improper since the privileges 
granted und~r the license held by him are confined to the premises 
at 1216- Union.Street, Linden, New Jerseyo · · · 

Under -all of the ·ci-rcumstances I· shall suspend the liQense 
for a period of fifteen days, remitting five days for the plea 
entered herein and leaving ~net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 16th day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that·_Limited Retail Distribution License DL-1, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Linden to Norman Krouk, t/a Home Beverage, for premises 1216 Union 
Street, Linden, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
ten (10) days, commencing at 9 a.mo, June 21, 1950, and terminating 
at the expiration of the license, namely, at midnight, June JO, 1950 

ERWIN B.o HOCK 
Directoro 

9o .DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED - APPLICATION .HEREIN 
GRANTEDo 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to 
ReSo JJ~l-Jlo2o 

Case Noa 843 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

In March 1924, petitioner was convicted of the. crime .of unlaw­
ful registration upon an indictment containing two separate counts 
cha~ging the applicant with having voted illegally~ The gravamen 
of the offense in both counts was the false swearing .. by the ·appli-
cant of his proper voting addresso · 

On September 17, 1945, the Commissioner dismissed a prior 
petition filed by petitioner herein because he was not satisfied 
that petitioner had conducted himself in a law-abiding manner for 
a period of five years prior to the filing thereofo {Case·Noo 425, 
Bulletin 679, Item 6) o. In said conclus_:Lons, the Commissi·oner was 
of. the opinion that the crime of which p~titioner was convicted in 
March 1924 involved the element of moral .. :turpitude o 

" On November 18, 1946, a subsequent petition filed by petitioner 
was dismissed on the -~asis of the finding on Septemb~r 17, 1945· 

On October 28, 1947, another petition seeking the said relief 
was denied, with permission tci fil~ a ·new petition for removal of 
any existing disqualification on or· after March 4, 19500. 

l 

. On March 18, 1949, relier" was again denied to petitioner, and 
it was reiterated at that time that .. he might, if he so de-sired,. 
file a new petition for relief after March 4, 19500 
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( ~· . ~ 'l 

Fetit±oner has now reapplied to ·have. his disqualification 
rernovedo It appears that he has not been convicted of any crime 
since denial of the prior petition on November 18, 19490 

' . 

Three witnesses (an advertising manager for a newspaper, a 
retired county employee, and a:contractor) testified that :they had 
known petitioner twenty or more years and that he has a reputation 
for being a law-abiding person in the community in which he resides. 

The Police Department of .;the· rimnicipali ty in which petitioner 
lives has indicated that there are no complaints or investigations 
pending involving petitioner. : 

Petitioner testified that ·he has been taking care of his 
brother's· real estate for the· .. P,sst two ye1ars ·and that he has not 
been associated in any manner··· i,-ihatsoever with the alcoholic beverage 
industryo · 

.. 
,-· 

From the evidence, I corr~l~de that petitioner has conducted 
himself in a law-abiding mann~i during the five years last past and 
that his association with the alcoholic beverage industry will not 
be contrary to public intere~t~ 

. . ~ : . 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 9th day bf June~ 1950, 

ORDERED that petitioner ~~s statutory disqualification because of 
the convictions of crime ment1oried in Case: NGo 425; . supra,: be and 
the same is hereby removed, in accordance with the·_provisiops of'. 
RoSe·3J:l-3lo2~ . . 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Director a 

10 o MORAL TURPI.TUDE - UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES, CRIME OF RECEIVING STOLEN 
GOODS INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDEo 

June 8, 19500 

Re: Case Noo.620 

On May 12, 1950, subject wa~ placed on probation for a period 
of two years and fined $200 by a Cqunty Judge, as a r~sult of his 
plea·of EQg vul!_ to the crime of receiving stolen goodso 

It appears from the testimony of 3ubject that he made arrange­
ments with a man who hod stolen liquor in his possession to meet 
subjectvs brother so that the latter could purchase the stolen mer­
chandiseo Petitioner·further testified that when the man who had 
the stolen liquor in his possession offered the bottles of liquor at 
such a low price, subject knew wvthere was something fishy about it o Ii 

The crime of receiving stolen goods ordinarily involves moral 
turpitudeo Re Case Nao 424, Bulletin 506, Item 3; Re Case Noo 304, 
Bulletin 363, Item 7; Re Case Noo 231, Bulletin 271, Item lOo 
Nothing appears in the -instant case to free subject Vs conviction of 
that elemento Although he claims that-he was actually innoceht, he 
may not here collaterally attack his own confessive plea or the 
merits of his conviction in the criminal courto See Re Case Noo 17_1 
Bulletin 504, Item 7, and cases therein citedo 

I recommend, therefore, th3t subject. be advised that, in the 
opinion of the Director, he has been convicted of a crime involving 
moral turpitude and that, in the opinion of the Director, any li-
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censee who employs him o_r per:-mi ts. him to be connected in any ca­
pacity wit_h .his busine~s wou1d Sll:bject his licens·e to suspension or 
revocationo RoSo 33:1-25,260 

APPROVED~ 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 

Direct.or·., 
: ... ~· 

. ' . 

·c1arence E o Kremer 
Attorney 

. . 
•'i .. 

llo DISQUALIFICATION -·REAPPLICATION "FOR RELIEF - UNLAWFULLY ENGAGING 
IN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BUSINE·ss~vifHILB' DISQUALIFIED - APPLICATION 
TO LIFT DENIED o , . ., 

In the Matter of an A~plication ) 
to Remove Disqualification b~cause 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to )· 
RoSo J3~1-Jl~2o 

-· - - - - -· -
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

It has heretofore been ruled that· petitioner has been con­
victed of a crime involving moral turpitude. Re Case No., 724, 
Bulletin 841, Item 4o 

Since. the dismissal of his former· a·pplication for relief, 
Re C~se No.o 724, supra, he has apparently deliberately' engaged in 
the alcoholic beverage business under a license issued to on& 
Helen Mo Van Volkom, Cf o Re Van Volkom, decided concurrently here­
with. 

His continued disregard for law makes it impossible for me 
to find that the statutory requir_ement requisite to removal of his 
disqualificatton under the. provisions of .RoSa 33 ~1-JL,2, ioeo, that 
~•the applicant has been conducting himself in .a law-abiding manner~~ 
for the past five years, or that 1?his association with the alcoholic 
beverage industry will not be contrary to the public interestoiw In 
the absence of any such finding, I have no authority to ~rant the 
relief soughto Re Case Nao 34~, Bulletin 642, Item 4o · 

Accordingly, it_ is~ on this."14th day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and· the same is hereby 
dismiss.edo 

_ _..}:;; : . ···-·-,, .-· 

t'bft<-~i~ J) f/-cz-{' 
Director a 

. ;· 


